2027 Mar 20AM Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh 2.3 JUL 2023 Ministry of Public Administration অতিঃ প্রঃ প্রঃ (সওস) Planning-4 Section তত্ত্বাবধায়ক প্রকৌশলী ণপূর্ত অধিদগুর, চার্যা। (সংস্থাপন) গণপূর্ত অধিদগুর, পূর্ত ভবন, ঢাফা। www.mopa.gov.bd No. 05.00.0000.241.14.002.19.123 Date:17/07/2023 অবগতির জন্য প্রেরণ করা হলো। 🗋 বিধি মোতাবেক ধর্মোজনীয় ব্যবস্থা গ্রহণ করুন। F. 7 (mat 🗋 সভায় যোগদান কাৰুন এখং কাৰ্য বিব্যনী অবাইত কর 🗋 পত্রের মর্মানুসারে প্রতিষেদন লেশ জরনন। To: Chief Accounts and Finance Officer 🗋 তদন্ত করে মতামতপহ রতিংহণপন দিন। Ministry of Public Administration 🗆 পদ্ধীশ্বা ধানে পেশ ক্ষরাজা। ধান একৌশলী CGA Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka । इंद जामिमेखये या नि मचिटक दमना खाझरहा ।

Subject: Government Order (G.O.) for Pre-Shipment Inspection in Italy.

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval to the following officials for the Pre-Shipment Inspection in Italy for 7 (seven) days from 27/07/2023 to 02/08/2023 or nearest suitable date Including transit and travel time.

SL No.	Name and Designation	Place of Posting
01.	Sharif Md Forhad Hossain (15172) Joint Secretary	Project Director, Upgradation of Sorkari Kormochari Hospital into 500 bed Hospital Project, Ministry of Public Administration Dhaka.
02.	Md. Mohibul Islam (Executive Engineer)	Public Works Department E/M Division-4, Dhaka.

02. The approval is accorded under the following terms and conditions:

- a. The approved period of this program and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- b. They will draw all parts of their pays and allowances in local currency and not in foreign currency;
- c. All expenses related to this program will be borne by the Company namely "Confidence Trade Limited";
- d. They will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period;
- e. They will have to submit a report to the Ministry of Public Administration and to the Project office after completion of the Pre-Shipment Inspection;

03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

SLF Md. Mahbubur Rahman Deputy Secretary Phone: +88025510058 pcell4@mopa.gov.bd

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action (not in order of seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariate, Dhaka/Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka;
- 2. Senior Secretary, Finance Division, Bangladesh Secretariate, Dhaka;
- 3. Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka:
- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariate, Dhaka;
- 5. H.E. the Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, Rome, Italy, Via dell' Antartide 7, 00144, Rome, Italy;
- 6. H.E. the Ambassador, Embassy of Italy in Bangladesh, Road-74/79, Gulshan-2, Dhaka-1212, Bangladesh;
- Chief Engineer, Public Works Department, Purta Bhaban, Segunbagihaca, Dhaka;
- 8. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Dhaka;
- 9. Director General (Consular), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagihaca, Dhaka (with the request to issue a Note Verbal for issuing necessary visa);
- 10. Mr. Sharif Md Forhad Hossain (15172), Joint Secretary, Project Director, Upgradation of Sorkari Kormochari Hospital into 500 bed Hospital Project, Ministry of Public Administration Dhaka:
- 11. Md. Mohibul Islam, Executive Engineer, Public Works Department E/M Division-4, Dhaka.
- 12. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka;
- 13. PS to Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration (for kind Information to the Senior Secretary);
- 14. Senior Systems Analyst, PACC, Ministry of Public Administration (with the request to upload this G.O on the official website of MoPA);
- 15. Accounts Officer, Ministry of Public Administration;
- 16. PO to Additional Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration (for kind Information to the Additional Secretary).

217:12 Md. Mahbubur Rahman Deputy Secretary

মির্হাহী প্রকৌশলীর কার্যালয় 15140 Farmer ্ৰাত্ৰ দল আই 28/51 6 240 R 3. fa: e: A: 3: **স:** প্র: 5

Office of the Chief Engineer Public Works Department Establishment Branch-1, Dhaka. www.pwd.gov.bd

Memo.No.25.36.0000.215.25.103.2022- 907 (07)

Date: 23/08/2023

- Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-
- Additional Chief Engineer (E/M), Public Works Department, Dhaka.
- Superintending Engineer, PWD, E/M Circle-2, Dhaka. 2 3
- Executive Engineer, PWD E/M MIS Division-2, Dhaka. 4.
- Mr.Md. Mohibul Islam, Executive Engineer (E/M), PWD E/M Division-4, Dhaka. 5.
- Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Housing & Public Works 2nd 12-storied Bldg. Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka. 6. 7.
 - P/F

1

Stake 8.2023

(Nandita Rani Shaha) Superintending Engineer(Establishment) Public Works Department, Dhaka. Phone: 0222-3380999 4000